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59G-6.005 Reimbursement Methodology for Services Provided by Medical School Faculty.

(1) This rule applies to all providers who are enrolled in Florida Medicaid who:

(a) Are defined as practitioners under the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services’ Merit-based Incentive Payment System (MIPS).

(b) Provide medical services, dental services, behavioral health services, hearing services, and vision services to Florida Medicaid recipients receiving services through the fee-for-service delivery system.

(c) Are employed by, or contracted with, a Florida public or private, non-profit, accredited medical, dental, or optometry school to provide supervision and teaching of medical, dental, or optometric students, residents, or fellows.

(2) Reimbursement.

(a) Florida Medicaid reimburses providers for covered medical, hearing, vision, dental, and behavioral health services listed on the applicable Florida Medicaid fee schedule, incorporated by reference in Rule 59G-4.002, F.A.C., at either:

1. Two hundred-three percent of the Medicare rate, based on Florida locality code 0910299, listed on the 2018 Medicare Part B physician fee schedule – Loc 03, 04, and 99, incorporated by reference, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-13315, https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/review/Reimbursement/2018-01-01_Fee_Schedules/Practitioner_Fee_Schedule_2018.pdf, and at Physician Fee Schhttps://www.cms.gov/apps/physician-fee-schedule/search/search-criteria.aspxedule Search (cms.gov).

2. Two hundred-three percent of the Florida Medicaid rate if the service is not covered by Medicare.

(b) Florida Medicaid reimbursement to providers for clean claims submitted to the Florida Medicaid Management Information System specified in this rule shall not exceed the amount specified in the General Appropriations Act.

(c) Florida Medicaid will reconcile claims reimbursed in accordance with this rule on a quarterly basis. Any claims reimbursed after the maximum reimbursable amount is reached will be recouped, or adjusted to the standard Florida Medicaid rate, as appropriate.

(3) Exclusions. Florida Medicaid does not reimburse providers in accordance with this rule for the following:

(a) Services rendered to dually eligible Medicare and Medicaid recipients.

(b) Vaccine, laboratory, and radiology services.
(4) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.908 FS. History–New 6-13-17, Amended 12-25-18, 8-15-21.
59G-6.010 Payment Methodology for Nursing Home Services.

(1) This rule applies to all nursing facility providers rendering Florida Medicaid nursing facility services in accordance with Rule 59G-4.200, F.A.C.
(2) Definitions. 

(a) Adjusted Facility Sq Ft ‒ Component of the Fair Rental Value System (FRVS) Calculation, the Minimum, Maximum, or Actual Sq. Ft per bed, defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.g., Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

(b) Allowable Medicaid Costs – Are defined in CMS Publication 15-1 chapter 21 under reasonable costs and costs related and not related to patient care.

(c) Budget Neutrality Factor ‒ Budget neutrality multipliers shall be incorporated into the Prospective Payment System (PPS) and exempt provider rate setting to ensure that total reimbursement is as required through the General Appropriations Act. Quality Incentive Payments, Direct Care Staffing and Ventilator add-ons, and the Nursing Facility Quality Assessment are excluded.

(d) Depreciation Factor ‒ Component of the FRVS Calculation, referred to as Obsolescence Factor, defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.g., F.S.

(e) Direct Care Cost Component ‒ The direct patient care component shall include the Medicaid allowable portion of salaries and benefits of direct care staff providing nursing services including registered nurses, licensed practical nurses, and certified nursing assistants who deliver care directly to residents in the nursing facility, allowable therapy costs, and dietary costs adjusted for inflation. Direct care staff does not include nursing administration, Minimum Data Set (MDS) and care plan coordinators, staff development, infection control preventionist, risk managers, and staffing coordinators. There shall be no costs directly or indirectly allocated to the direct care component from a home office or management company for staff who do not deliver care directly to residents in the nursing facility.
(f) Equipment Cost ‒ Component of the FRVS Calculation, referred to as moveable equipment allowance, defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.g., F.S.  

(g) Exempt Providers – Pediatric, facilities operated by the Florida Department of Veterans Affairs, and government-operated facilities are exempt from reimbursement under the prospective payment methodology and shall be reimbursed on a cost-based prospective payment system, in accordance with Section 409.908(2)(b)8., Florida Statutes (F.S.). Reimbursement of direct care, indirect care, and operating costs are subject to reimbursement ceilings and targets.

(h) Fair Rental Rate ‒ Component of the FRVS Calculation defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.g., F.S.

(i) Floors – Floors are calculated for the direct care and indirect care cost components for each peer group and are equal to the price times the floor percentage as defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.c., F.S.
(j) Floor Reduction – The difference between the floor and the provider’s inflated per day cost component, if a provider’s cost is below the floor.

(k) Fair Rental Value System (FRVS) Rate – A FRVS is used to reimburse providers for their facility related capital costs. A provider must submit an FRVS survey to the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) using the electronic form and instructions on the Florida Nursing Home: Fair Rental Value Survey web page. The survey information is used to compute an adjusted age for each provider, based on the most recent survey received by April 30 of each year for the subsequent rate period. The nursing facility provider’s FRVS survey will be used to calculate the rate for a future rate period 

(l) High Medicaid Utilization and High Direct Patient Care Add-On ‒ Providers who meet the minimum Medicaid utilization and staffing criteria outlined in Section 409.908(2)(b)6., F.S. and have a prospective payment per diem rate that is lower than their per diem rate effective September 1, 2016, shall receive the lesser of a $20 per diem increase or a per diem increase sufficient to set their rate equal to their September 1, 2016 rate. 

(m) Indirect Care Cost Component ‒ All other allowable Medicaid patient care costs, that are not listed in the operating or direct care components, are adjusted for inflation and shall be included in the indirect patient care component.

(n) Land Allocation Percentage ‒ Component of the FRVS Calculation, referred to as Land Valuation, defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.g., F.S. 

(o) Medians ‒ The mid-points of the inflated per diems for direct care, indirect care, and operating cost components of all included providers in a peer group. Beginning October 1, 2018 separate medians shall be calculated for operating, direct, and indirect cost components based on the most recent cost reports received for the September 2016 rate setting by the rate setting acceptance cut-off date, per Section 409.908(2)(b)1.b., F.S. Beginning October 1, 2021 medians shall be calculated based on the most recently finalized, audited cost report, every 4th year.

(p) Medicaid Adjustment Rate (MAR) – An add-on to the direct care and indirect care cost components of exempt providers with greater than 50 percent Medicaid utilization.

(q) Medicaid Bad Debt – Amounts considered to be uncollectible from accounts and notes receivable which are created or acquired in providing services per CMS publication 15-1 chapter 3 section 302.1.

(r) Nursing Facility Quality Assessment (NFQA) – An assessment imposed on each nursing facility provider used to obtain Federal financial participation through the Medicaid program and partially fund the quality incentive payment program for nursing facilities that exceed quality benchmarks. The per diem Florida Medicaid share of the NFQA is calculated as follows:

1. Total patient days minus Medicare days (exclusive of Medicare Part A resident days) is equal to total non-Medicare days.

2. The product of total non-Medicare days, NFQA rate and Florida Medicaid days as a percentage of total days is equal to the total NFQA Florida Medicaid share.

3. Total NFQA Florida Medicaid share divided by Florida Medicaid days is equal to the per diem Florida Medicaid Share of the NFQA.

(s) Occupancy Percentage ‒ Component of the Fair Rental Value System (FRVS) Calculation, the Minimum Occupancy, defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.g., F.S. 

(t) Offense ‒ Full Quality Assessment Payment not received by the 20th day of the next succeeding calendar month.

(u) Operating Cost Component ‒ The operating component shall include the costs for medical records, plant operation, housekeeping, administration, Medicaid bad debt and laundry and linen.
(v) Quality Assessment Payment – Timely submission of one month’s total number of resident days and rendering of Quality Assessment Fee Payment equal to the assessment rate times the reported number of days.

(w) Peer Group – Providers are divided into two peer groups defined in section 409.908(2)(b)1.a., F.S.
(x) Price ‒ The standardized rate for each peer group that is calculated for the direct care, indirect care and operating cost components as the median times the price percentage as defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.b., F.S.
(y) Quality Incentive Payment – A provider is awarded points for process, outcome, structural and credentialing measures using most recently reported data on May 31 of the rate period year. To qualify for a quality incentive payment, a provider must meet the minimum threshold defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.f., F.S. The Quality Incentive budget is defined in Section 409.908(2)(b)1.e., F.S. 

1. Process Measures ‒ Includes Flu Vaccine, Antipsychotic Medication, and Restraint quality metrics. For each rate period, data to calculate these quality metrics is from the Medicare Nursing Home Compare datasets using the most recent four quarter average available on May 31 of the rate period year. Providers are ranked based on the percentage of residents who have, or do not have, a particular condition. Providers whose fourth quarter measure score is at or above the 90th percentile for a particular measure will be awarded 3 points, those scoring from the 75th up to 90th percentiles will be awarded 2 points, and those scoring from the 50th up to 75th percentiles will receive 1 point. Providers who score below the 50th percentile and achieve a 20 percent improvement from the previous year will receive 0.5 points. The quality measure percentiles that are used to award the points will be recalculated during rebase years starting October 2021 and every subsequent 4th year. During non rebase years the quality measure percentiles will be frozen.

2. Outcome Measures – Includes Urinary Tract Infections, Pressure Ulcers, Falls, Incontinence, and Decline in Activities of Daily Living quality metrics. Outcome Measures are scored and percentiles are calculated using the same methodology as Process Measures. Data to calculate these metrics is from the Medicare Nursing Home Compare datasets. 

3. Structure Measures – Includes Direct Care Staffing from the Medicaid cost report received by the rate setting cutoff date and Social Work and Activity Staff as reported on CMS Facility Staffing Payroll-Based Journal data for the four most recent quarters as of May 31 of the year in which the rate period begins. Structure Measures are scored and percentiles are calculated using the same methodology as Process Measures and Outcome Measures. Structure Measure percentiles are recalculated annually.
4. Credentialing Measures – Includes CMS Overall 5-Star, Florida Gold Seal, Joint Commission Accreditation, and American Health Care Association National Quality Award. Facilities assigned a rating of 3, 4, or 5 stars in the CMS 5- Star program will receive 1, 3, or 5 points, respectively. For each rate period, the CMS 5-Star Rating Measure will be calculated using the most recent overall rating from the Star Ratings dataset from the Nursing Home Compare datasets provided by CMS as of May 31 of the year in which the rate period begins. Facilities that have either a Florida Gold Seal, Joint Commission Accreditation, or the silver or gold American Health Care Association National Quality Award on May 31 of the current year will be awarded 5 points. Recipients of the Florida Gold Seal Award can be viewed on Florida Health Finder website, recipients of the Joint Commission Accreditation can be viewed on the Joint Commission website, and recipients of the American Health Care Association National Quality Award can be viewed on the American Health Care Association website.  

(z) Rate Period – October 1 ‒ September 30. 

(aa) Rate Setting Acceptance Cost Report Cutoff Date – The cost report cutoff date is April 30, or the next business day if April 30 falls on a weekend or State of Florida observed holiday, of the year in which the rate period beings. A link to the Cost Report template Web site can be found at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/cost_reim/ecr.shtml.
(bb) Rebase Rate Semester – Direct care, indirect care, and operating cost components will be rebased beginning October 1, 2021 and every subsequent fourth year by using the most recently finalized, audited cost report available by the rate setting acceptance cut-off date.

(cc) Reimbursement Ceiling ‒ The upper rate limits, calculated based on all Medicaid Nursing Facility providers, for operating, direct care, and indirect care components applicable to exempt nursing facility providers in a peer group.

(dd) Reimbursement Targets – Provider specific per diem limitations, for the operating and indirect care cost components for exempt providers. 

(ee) RSMeans Data ‒ The industry-standard for materials, labor, and equipment cost information database used by contractors and other professionals to accurately estimate construction project costs.

(ff) Subsequent Offense ‒ any offense within a period of five years preceding the most recent quality assessment due date. 

(gg) Unit Cost Rate Increase ‒ Effective July 1, 2020, a unit cost increase was established as an equal percentage for each nursing home. For the period beginning on October 1, 2020, and ending on September 30, 2021, providers are reimbursed the greater of their September 2016 cost-based rate plus the July 1, 2020, unit cost increase or their prospective payment rate plus the July 1, 2020, unit cost increase.

(hh) Ventilator Supplemental Payment ‒ Effective October 1, 2019, claims and encounter data with diagnosis code Z99.11, dependence on respirator (ventilator) status, with dates of service in the prior calendar year will be used to calculate the ventilator supplemental payment. The sum of claims and encounters with diagnosis code Z99.11 for the facility will be divided by annualized Medicaid days from the most recently submitted cost report received by the Rate Setting Acceptance Cost Report Cutoff Date, then multiplied by $200.00. The result will be added to the rate setting per diem. 

(3) Reimbursement. Effective each October 1 the AHCA will reimburse for Florida Medicaid nursing facility services rendered by nursing facilities using the Prospective Payment System (PPS) methodology in accordance with Section 409.908 (2)(b), F.S. Exempt providers will be reimbursed using a cost based methodology.

(4) Reimbursement Methodology.

(a) PPS Calculation. The calculation is as follows:

(Operating Price + Direct Care Price - Floor Reduction + Indirect Care Price - Floor Reduction + FRVS Rate + Pass Through Payments) * Budget Neutrality Factor + Quality Incentive Payment + Medicaid Share of NFQA + Ventilator Supplemental Payment + High Medicaid Utilization and High Direct Patient Care Add-On)) + Unit Cost Rate Increase
(b) Quality Incentive Payment Calculation. The calculation is as follows:

Facility Annualized Medicaid Days/Average Annualized Medicaid Days of All Facilities* Quality Points with Lower Limit/Sum of Total Points Awarded to All Facilities * Total Quality Budget/Facility Annualized Medicaid Days

(c) FRVS Calculation. The calculation is as follows: 

Building = Current Year RSMeans Cost Per Sq Ft * Adjusted Facility Sq Ft * Zip Code Location Factor

Land = Building * Land Allocation Percentage

Undepreciated Value = Building + Land + Equipment

Depreciation = (Building + Equipment) * Depreciation Factor * Facility Adjusted Age

FRVS Rate = (Undepreciated Value – Depreciation) * Fair Rental Rate / (Occupancy Percentage * 365.25)

1. Current Year RSMeans Cost Per Sq Ft and Zip Code Location Factor are defined in the latest Gordian Building Construction Costs publication with RSMeans Data available on March 31 of the year in which the rate period begins.

2. Facility Adjusted Age is calculated using FRVS survey data.

(d) Exempt Calculation. The calculation is as follows:

(Operating Cost Component + Direct Care Cost Component + Indirect Care Cost Component + MAR + FRVS Rate + Pass Through Payments) * Budget Neutrality Factor + Medicaid Share of NFQA + Unit Cost Rate Increase
1. Exempt Providers rate components will be limited to Reimbursement Targets and Reimbursement Ceilings

(5) NFQA

(a) Participating nursing facilities shall use the Nursing Facility Quality Assessment form (only accepted electronically), AHCA Form 5000-3549, Revised October 2013, incorporated by reference, for the submission of its monthly quality assessment. This form can be accessed at http://ahca.myflorida.com/QAF/index.shtml.

(b) Each facility shall report monthly to AHCA its Quality Assessment Payment. Facilities are required to submit their full Quality Assessment Payment no later than 20 days from the next succeeding calendar month.

(c) Providers are subject to the following monetary fines pursuant to Section 409.9082(7), F.S., for failure to timely submit the Quality Assessment Payment:
1. For a facility’s first offense, a fine of $500 per day shall be imposed until the total number of resident days is submitted and quality assessment is paid in full, but in no event shall the fine exceed the amount of the quality assessment.

2. For any offense subsequent to a first offense, a fine of $1,000 per day shall be imposed until the total number of resident days is submitted and Quality Assessment Payment is paid in full, but in no event shall the fine exceed the amount of the quality assessment. 
3. In the event that a provider fails to report their total number of resident days as defined in Section 409.9082(1)(c), F.S., by the 20th day of the next succeeding calendar month, the fines in paragraphs (a)-(c), apply and the maximum amount of the fines shall be equal to their last submitted quality assessment amount but in no event shall the total fine exceed the amount of the quality assessment.

(d) In addition to the aforementioned fines, providers are also subject to the non-monetary remedies enumerated in Section 409.9082(7), F.S. Imposition of the non-monetary remedies by AHCA will be as follows:

1. For a third subsequent offense, AHCA will withhold any medical assistance reimbursement payments until the assessment is recovered.

2. For a fourth or greater subsequent offense, AHCA will seek suspension or revocation of the facility’s license.

(e) Sanctions for failure to timely submit a quality assessment are non-allowable costs for reimbursement purposes and shall not be included in the provider’s Medicaid per diem rate.

(f) The facility may amend any previously submitted quality assessment data, but in no event may an amendment occur more than twelve months after the due date of the assessment. The deadline for submitting an amended assessment shall not relieve the facility from their obligation to pay any amount previously underpaid and shall not waive AHCA’s right to recoup any underpaid assessments.
(6) The Florida Medicaid rate is equal to the Medicare allowed amount for Medicare approved Part B therapy services provided in nursing facilities. Medicare approved Part B therapy services must be excluded as an allowable cost from the Medicaid cost report.
(7) This rule is in effect for five years from its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.9082 FS. Law Implemented 409.908, 409.9082, 409.913 FS. History–New 7-1-85, Amended 10-1-85, Formerly 10C-7.482, Amended 7-1-86, 1-1-88, 3-26-90, 9-30-90, 12-17-90, 9-15-91, 3-26-92, 10-22-92, 4-13-93, 6-27-93, Formerly 10C-7.0482, Amended 4-10-94, 9-22-94, 5-22-95, 11-27-95, 11-6-97, 2-14-99, 10-17-99, 1-11-00, 4-24-00, 9-20-00, 11-20-01, 2-20-02, 7-14-02, 1-8-03, 6-11-03, 12-3-03, 2-16-04, 7-21-04, 10-12-04, 4-19-06, 7-1-06, 8-26-07, 2-12-08, 9-22-08, 3-3-10, 2-23-11, 5-3-12, 2-13-14, 1-19-15, 5-3-15, 7-17-16, 8-6-17, 3-25-18, 4-15-20, 9-14-21.
59G-6.020 Payment Methodology for Inpatient Hospital Services.

(1) Reimbursement to participating inpatient hospitals for services provided shall be in accordance with the Florida Title XIX Inpatient Hospital Reimbursement Plan (the Plan), Version XLIV, effective July 1, 2017, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09420, incorporated by reference. The Plan is applicable to the fee-for-service delivery system.
(2) A copy of the Plan as revised may be obtained by writing to the Bureau of Medicaid Program Finance, Agency for Health Care Administration, 2727 Mahan Drive, Building 3, Mail Stop 8, Tallahassee, Florida 32308.
(3) The Provider Reimbursement Manual CMS PUB.  15-1, is incorporated by reference, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08256, and available at  https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021929.html. The following cost reports are included in the Plan and are incorporated by reference: CMS-2552-96, June 2003, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07058; and CMS-2552-10, October 2012, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07059. These cost reports are available on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services website at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Files-for-Order/CostReports/Hospital-1996-form.html and http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R3P240f.pdf, respectively.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.908, 409.909, 409.913, 409.9113, 409.9115, 409.9116, 409.9118, 409.9119 FS. History–New 10-31-85, Formerly 10C-7.391, Amended 10-1-86, 1-10-89, 11-19-89, 3-26-90, 8-14-90, 9-30-90, 9-16-91, 4-6-92, 11-30-92, 6-30-93, Formerly 10C-7.0391, Amended 4-10-94, 8-15-94, 1-11-95, 5-13-96, 7-1-96, 12-2-96, 11-30-97, 9-16-98, 11-10-99, 9-20-00, 3-31-02, 1-8-03, 7-3-03, 2-1-04, 2-16-04, 2-17-04, 8-10-04, 10-12-04, 1-10-06, 4-19-06, 12-11-06, 3-4-08, 6-10-08, 1-11-09, 3-24-10, 7-5-10, 7-15-10, 2-23-11, 10-30-12, 4-23-14, 1-19-15, 6-15-15, 7-11-16, 7-10-17, 7-12-18.
59G-6.025 Reimbursement Methodology for Cancer Hospitals.
(1) This rule applies to Florida Medicaid providers that render inpatient and outpatient hospital services to recipients through the fee-for-service delivery system. The providers must be considered as a cancer hospital and:
(a) Be members of the Alliance of Dedicated Cancer Centers.
(b) Meet the criteria under Title 42, United States Code, section 1395ww(d)(1)(B)(v).
(2) Definitions. 
(a) Upper Payment Limit (UPL) – The annual maximum amount Florida Medicaid may pay in the aggregate to inpatient hospitals for inpatient and outpatient services rendered under the Florida Medicaid fee-for-service delivery system. 
(b) UPL Gap – The difference between the annual maximum amount Medicare would pay to a cancer hospital for inpatient and outpatient hospital services rendered to recipients and the actual amount paid by Florida Medicaid for those services.
(c) Valid Claim – A “clean claim” as defined in Rule 59G-1.010, F.A.C., for inpatient and outpatient hospital services that meet all of the following:
1. Provided by a cancer hospital under the fee-for-service delivery system.
2. Provided to Florida Medicaid recipients who are not also eligible for Medicare. 
(3) Reimbursement.
(a) Effective October 26, 2017, Florida Medicaid reimburses cancer hospitals for inpatient and outpatient hospital services rendered to eligible Florida Medicaid recipients in an amount up to each hospital’s UPL, in accordance with Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), section 447.272.
(b) Florida Medicaid calculates supplemental payments to cancer hospitals based upon the UPL gap. 
(c) Florida Medicaid reimbursement to providers for state fiscal year (SFY) 2017-2018 will be prorated by using the ratio of effective dates within SFY 2017-2018 and multiplying the ratio by the UPL gap for hospital inpatient and outpatient services. The calculated ratio for SFY 2017-2018 is 0.6795.
(d) Florida Medicaid will calculate supplemental payments quarterly, based on valid claims that have a paid date within the previous three months. 
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.908 FS. History–New 5-13-19.
59G-6.030 Payment Methodology for Outpatient Hospital Services.

Reimbursement to participating outpatient hospitals for services provided shall be in accordance with the Florida Title XIX Outpatient Hospital Reimbursement Plan (the Plan), Version XXVII, effective date July 1, 2016, incorporated by reference and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08175. The Plan is applicable to the fee-for-service delivery system. A copy of the Plan as revised may be obtained by writing to the Bureau of Medicaid Program Finance, Agency for Health Care Administration, 2727 Mahan Drive, Building 3, Mail Stop #23, Tallahassee, Florida 32308.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.908, 409.913 FS. History–New 10-31-85, Amended 12-31-85, Formerly 10C-7.401, Amended 10-1-86, 3-26-90, 9-30-90, 10-13-91, 7-1-93, Formerly 10C-7.0401, Amended 4-10-94, 9-18-96, 9-5-99, 9-20-00, 12-6-01, 11-10-02, 2-16-04, 10-12-04, 7-4-05, 4-19-06, 12-11-06, 3-4-08, 6-10-08, 1-11-09, 3-24-10, 6-24-10, 2-23-11, 10-30-12, 4-30-14, 9-30-14, 5-3-15, 6-15-16, 6-26-17.
59G-6.031 Enhanced Ambulatory Patient Grouping Reimbursement Methodology for Hospital Outpatient Services and Ambulatory Surgical Centers.

(1) This rule applies to all hospitals and ambulatory surgical centers (ASC) rendering Florida Medicaid outpatient hospital services to recipients, in accordance with rules 59G-4.160 and 59G-4.020, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.), respectively.

(2) Definitions.

(a) Annual Appropriation – The funding provided in the General Appropriations Act and the incorporated Medicaid Hospital Funding Programs document.

(b) Automatic Rate Enhancement – An additional fee applied to each payable claim line. 

(c) Base Rate – An amount calculated using 12 months of historical claims data. 

(d) Base Year – A period of historical claims extracted for a pricing simulation.

(e) Bundled EAPG Payment – A single payment applied to one claim line that includes reimbursement for services reported on multiple claim lines. 

(f) Charge Cap – A limitation that ensures the Medicaid-allowed amount does not exceed the submitted charges on either individual service line(s), or overall for the entire outpatient claim. 

(g) Crossover Claim – Provider claim for services provided to recipients who are eligible for Medicare and Medicaid services, or who have other third-party insurance.

(h) Discounting Claim Line – A service line on a claim where the payment is adjusted.

(i) Enhanced Ambulatory Patient Groups (EAPG) – A product of 3M Health Information Systems (HIS) that categorizes outpatient services and procedures into groups for payment based on clinical information present on an outpatient claim.

(j) EAPG Code – Proprietary number developed by 3M HIS to indicate a specific grouping of services.

(k) EAPG Methodology – Reimbursement system that provides an all-inclusive rate for all services and items furnished during an outpatient visit, unless otherwise specified. The methodology categorizes the amount and type of services provided during an outpatient visit and groups together procedures, medications, materials, and patient factors that share similar characteristics and resource utilization. Each category is assigned an EAPG code. Each EAPG code is assigned a relative weight (which may equal zero) that is used to calculate payment. 

(l) Florida Medicaid Outpatient Charges – The billed charges for outpatient services covered by the Florida Medicaid program for a hospital or an ASC. 

(m) General Hospital – As defined in Section 395.002(10), Florida Statutes (F.S.).

(n) High Medicaid Outpatient Utilization Hospital – A hospital that renders 55 percent or more of its total annual outpatient services to Florida Medicaid recipients.

(o) Payment Adjustment Factor – A multiplier used to package and consolidate payment for similar services; or, to discount services if the services are determined to be clinically similar to other services on the claim.

(p) Policy Adjustor – Numerical multipliers included in the EAPG claim service line payment calculation that increase or decrease payments to categories of services, categories of providers, or both.

(q) Provider Rate Worksheets – A list of the EAPG base rates and automatic rate enhancements for each hospital and ASC.

(r) Relative Weights – National average values calculated by 3M HIS which identify the relative amount of resources utilized to perform the services mapped to the EAPG code.

(s) Rural Hospital – As defined in Section 395.602(2), F.S.

(t) Service Line Payment – A calculation used to determine individual claim line reimbursement.

(u) Service Line Procedure Code – The assigned Common Procedure Terminology© (CPT) Code and Health Procedural Code System (HCPCS) included on a claim line.

(3) Reimbursement. Effective July 1, 2017, the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) will reimburse for Florida Medicaid outpatient hospital services rendered by hospital and ASC providers using the EAPG payment methodology in accordance with Section 409.905, F.S. 

(4) Reimbursement Methodology.

(a) EAPG Payment Calculation. The calculation is as follows:

[(Base Rate * EAPG Relative Weight * Policy Adjustor * Payment Adjustment Factor) (up to the $1,500 recipient annual benefit limit, when applicable)] + Automatic Rate Enhancement. 

(b) Base Rate. AHCA will establish base rates. The base rates for dates of service beginning July 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018 are found on the Provider EAPG Rate Worksheet FY 2017-2018, incorporated by reference and available on the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/cost_reim/archive/hospital_rates_archive.shtml#rates and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-10093. The base rates for dates of service beginning April 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 are found on the Provider EAPG Rate Worksheet Reconciliation, incorporated by reference and available on the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/cost_reim/hospital_rates.shtml and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-10094.

The base rates for dates of service beginning July 1, 2018 are found in Provider EAPG Rate Worksheet FY 2018-2019, incorporated by reference and available on the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/cost_reim/hospital_rates.shtml and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-10095.

(c) EAPG Relative Weight. AHCA will use 3M HIS relative weights as found on the EAPG Rate Worksheet FY 2018-19, incorporated by reference and available on the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/cost_reim/hospital_rates.shtml and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-10096. 

AHCA will use the service line procedure code to determine the EAPG code and relative weight, except in claims for evaluation and management services without another significant procedure, wherein AHCA will use the recipient’s primary diagnosis to determine the EAPG code and relative weight. 

(d) Policy Adjustor. AHCA will only include a provider policy adjustor in the EAPG payment for rural hospitals and high Florida Medicaid outpatient utilization hospitals.

(e) Payment Adjustment Factor. AHCA will establish the Payment Adjustment Factor(s) as follows:

1. The Payment Adjustment Factor will be 1.0 for claim service lines that pay in full.

2. The Payment Adjustment Factor will be zero for bundled lines. 

3. The Payment Adjustment Factor will be 0.50 on discounting claim lines, except for bilateral procedures. 

4. The Payment Adjustment Factor will be 1.50 for bilateral procedures. 

(f) Automatic Rate Enhancements. AHCA will apply an automatic rate enhancement to payable claim lines for outpatient hospitals for dates of service beginning July 1, 2017 as found on the Provider EAPG Rate Worksheet FY 2017-2018, incorporated by reference and available on the AHCA website at: http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/cost_reim/archive/hospital_rates_archive.shtml and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-10093. AHCA will apply an automatic rate enhancement to payable claim lines for outpatient hospitals for dates of service beginning July 1, 2018 as found on the Provider EAPG Rate Worksheet FY 2018-19, incorporated by reference and available on the AHCA website at: http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/cost_reim/hospital_rates.shtml and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-10095. 

1. For each hospital receiving automatic rate enhancements, AHCA will calculate a per-payable-service-line payment amount by dividing the annual appropriation by the number of Florida Medicaid outpatient payable service lines in the base year.

2. AHCA will apply an automatic rate enhancement payment as follows:

a. To claim service lines that receive a bundled EAPG payment. 

b. When adjudicated after a recipient reaches his or her annual hospital outpatient benefit limit with claim service lines that are paid $0.00 and have a status of paid.

3. AHCA will apply an automatic rate enhancement payment of $0.00 to claim service lines when claim service lines are denied.

(g) Budget Neutrality. AHCA will reconcile the EAPG parameters to comply with budget neutrality requirements. 

(h) Terminated Procedures. AHCA will reimburse providers for procedures that are terminated prior to the administration of anesthesia at 50% of the rate.

(i) Charge Cap. AHCA will not apply a charge cap to services reimbursed under the EAPG payment methodology. 

(5) Exclusion. AHCA will not apply the EAPG reimbursement methodology to reimburse the following:

1. Services covered under the transplant global fee in accordance with Rule 59G-4.150, F.A.C.

2. Vagus nerve stimulator device payments. 

3. Newborn hearing screening. 

(6) Cost Settlement. AHCA will not subject hospitals and ASCs reimbursed using the EAPG payment methodology to retrospective cost settlement. 

(7) Crossover Pricing. For hospital outpatient crossover claims, AHCA will determine the Medicaid-allowed amount using the EAPG pricing methodology. 

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.908, 409.913 FS. History–New 12-25-18.
59G-6.035 Certified Public Expenditures Program for Emergency Transportation Services.

(1) This rule applies to all publicly owned or operated emergency transportation services providers rendering Florida Medicaid emergency transportation services to recipients under the fee-for-service delivery system.

(2) Providers must submit AHCA Form 5000-0035, May 2017, Emergency Medical Transportation Integrated Disclosure and Medicaid Cost Report General Information, incorporated by reference, and available at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Finance/finance/LIP-DSH/PEMT/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08173, to the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) annually, to be eligible to use certified public expenditure funds as state match in order to receive federal financial participation in accordance with the state’s Supplemental Payment for Publicly Owned or Operated Emergency Medical Transportation Providers, SPA 2015-014, incorporated by reference, available at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Finance/finance/LIP-DSH/PEMT/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08178. The form must be completed in accordance with AHCA Form 5000-0035A, May 2017, Emergency Medical Transportation Services Cost Report Instructions, incorporated by reference, and available at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Finance/finance/PEMT/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08176.

(3) Funds are appropriated from the Medical Care Trust Fund for the Certified Public Expenditures Program for Emergency Transportation Services and are supplemental to the reimbursement rates on the Florida Medicaid Emergency Transportation Services Fee Schedule, incorporated by reference in Rule 59G-4.002, F.A.C.

(4) The Provider Reimbursement Manual CMS PUB. 15-1, April 5, 2012, is incorporated by reference, and available at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021929.html, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08256.

(5) Title 2, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Subtitle A, Chapter II Part 200, December 19, 2014, is incorporated by reference, and available at https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title02/2cfr200_main_02.tpl, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08177.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.908 FS. History–New 6-15-17.
59G-6.040 Payment Methodology for ICF/MR-DD Services in Publicly Owned and Publicly Operated Facilities.

Reimbursement to participating ICF/MR-DD facilities for services provided shall be in accord with the Florida Title XIX ICF/MR-DD Reimbursement Plan for Publicly Owned and Publicly Operated Facilities, Version VIII, Effective Date November 21, 2004, and incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Plan as revised may be obtained by writing to Deputy Secretary for Medicaid, Agency for Health Care Administration, Mail Stop 8, Tallahassee, Florida 32308.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.908, 409.9131(6) FS. History–New 7-1-85, Amended 2-25-86, Formerly 10C-7.491, Amended 11-19-89, 8-14-90, 12-26-90, 9-17-91, 1-27-94, Formerly 10C-7.0491, Amended 11-15-94, 3-14-99, 11-21-04.
59G-6.045 Payment Methodology for Services in Facilities Not Publicly Owned and Not Publicly Operated (Facilities Formerly Known as ICF-MR/DD Facilities).
(1) This rule applies to participating intermediate care facilities for individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICF/IID) not publicly owned and not publicly operated rendering Florida Medicaid services to recipients in accordance with Rule 59G 4.170, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
(2) Definitions.
(a) Acceptable cost report – A completed, accurate and legible cost report that contains all relevant schedules, worksheets and supporting documents in accordance with cost reporting instructions.

(b) AHCA – Agency for Health Care Administration.

(c) Eligibility Factor – The percentage of days that a provider is in compliance with all conditions of participation during the rate period in effect one year prior to the rate period being set.

(d) Filing due date (cost report) – No later than five calendar months after the close of the ICF/IID’s cost reporting year.

(e) Incentive – An amount paid to providers whose annual rates of cost increase for operating costs or resident care costs from one cost reporting period to the next are less than 1.4 times the average cost increase for the applicable period documented by the ICF/IID Cost Inflation Index.

(f) Interim cost per diem – A reimbursement rate or a portion of an overall reimbursement rate that is calculated from budgeted cost data divided by the total resident days.

(g) Medicaid Trend Adjustment (MTA) – The MTA is a percentage reduction that is uniformly applied to all Florida Medicaid providers each rate period when the rate setting unit cost is greater than the legislative unit cost and all quality assessment funds have been exhausted.  

(h) Operating cost per diem – Those costs not directly related to resident care, property costs, or Return on Equity (ROE). Operating costs include administrative, plant operation, laundry, and housekeeping costs divided by the total resident days.

(i) Patient Responsibility – The amount a recipient is required to pay the ICF/IID, as determined by the Department of Children and Families (DCF), based upon the recipient’s monthly income.

(j) Property cost per diem – A calculation based upon those costs related to the ownership or leasing of an ICF/IID. Such costs may include property taxes, insurance, interest and depreciation, or rent divided by the total resident days.

(k) Quality Assessment – Pursuant to section 409.9083, Florida Statutes (F.S.), a per-resident-day basis assessment is imposed upon each ICF/IID.

(l) Rate setting due date – February 1 of each year shall be the rate setting due date. All cost reports received by AHCA on or before February 1 shall be used to establish the reimbursement rates for the upcoming rate period. If February 1 falls on the weekend, the due date shall be the first business day following February 1.

(m) Reimbursement Class – Designated provider reimbursement level for the provision of services to  recipients residing in an ICF/IID, as follows:

1. Developmental Residential and Developmental Institutional – A reimbursement level for recipients who are ambulatory or self-mobile using mechanical devices and who can transfer themselves without human assistance but may require assistance and oversight to ensure safe evacuation.

2. Developmental Non-ambulatory and Developmental Medical – A reimbursement level for recipients who are capable of mobility only with human assistance or require human assistance to transfer to or from a mobility device or require continuous medical and nursing supervision.

(n) Resident care cost per diem – Those costs directly attributed to nursing services, dietary costs, and other costs directly related to resident care such as activity costs, social services, and all medically-ordered therapies divided by the total resident days.

(o) Return on Equity (ROE) or use allowance cost per diem – Net Income or Profits or Shareholder’s Equity divided by the total resident days.

(p) Target Rate Factor – 1.4 times the simple average of the monthly Florida ICF/IID Cost Inflation Indices associated with the most recent cost reporting period divided by the simple average of the monthly indices associated with the prior cost reporting period.

(3) Reimbursement. Each July 1, AHCA will reimburse for Florida Medicaid services rendered by facilities not publicly owned and not publicly operated in accordance with Section 409.906, F.S.
(4) Reimbursement Methodology.
(a) Rate setting method.
1. Determine Inflated Prior Period Costs of Operating and Resident Care components
Prior Period Inflated Costs Per Diem = (Prior Period Base *Target Rate of Inflation)/Resident Days
2. Current Period Costs Per Diem = Total Allowable Cost of Component/Resident Days
3. Determine the Incentive Basis for Operating and Resident Care component per diems
If Prior Period Inflated Costs Per Diem > Current Period Costs Per Diem,
Incentive Basis = Prior Period Inflated Costs Per Diem ‒ Current Period Costs Per Diem
4. Final Incentive Per Diem
a. For Operating component = Eligibility Factor *Minimum of:
(I) Incentive Basis for Operating Component *50%
(II) Incentive Basis for Operating Component ‒ Current Period Costs Per Diem *10%
b. For Resident Care component = Eligibility Factor *Minimum of:
(I) Incentive Basis for Resident Care Component *50%
(II) Incentive Basis for Resident Care Component ‒ Current Period Costs Per Diem *3%
5. Current Period Base Per Diem = Current Period Costs Per Diem + Final Incentive Per Diem
6. Prospective Rate Per Diem = Current Period Base Per Diem *(Simple average of the monthly cost inflation indices for the prospective rate period/Simple average of the monthly cost inflation indices for the cost report period used to calculate current base per diems)
7. Total Prospective per diem = Prospective Rate of Operating per diem + Prospective Rate of Resident Care per diem + Property per diem + ROE or use allowance + Interim Components + MTA + Quality Assessment.
(b) Base Year ceilings for new providers in facilities with six beds or less.
1. Property costs per diems shall not be in excess of the established ceiling limitations.
2. Operating costs per diems shall not be in excess of the 90th percentile of per resident day costs of all currently participating ICF/IID providers that have prospective rates. This ceiling shall be recalculated for every rate period beginning July 1 of each year.
3. Resident care costs per diems shall not exceed the highest per resident day cost for the respective reimbursement class of any other currently participating provider having a prospective rate. The ceiling shall be recalculated for every rate period beginning July 1 of each year.
4. Total costs per diem ceilings (including ROE) shall not exceed the total costs per diem ceilings for interim cost per diems multiplied times 4% (l.04). When a provider is limited to the total ceiling in the base year, the total ceiling shall be allocated to each component to cost settle interim rates and to calculate prospective rates based on the percentage that each component's actual allowable cost is to the total actual allowable cost for all components, including ROE, in the base year.
(5) Intermediate Care Facility Quality Assessment Fee (QAF). In accordance with Section 409.9083, F.S., there is imposed upon each ICF/IID, a quality assessment. The aggregate amount of assessments for all ICF/IIDs in a given year shall be an amount not exceeding the maximum percentage allowed under federal law of the total aggregate net patient services revenue of assessed facilities.
(a) Participating ICF/IIDs shall use the Facility Quality Assessment form (only accepted electronically), AHCA Form 5000-3548, October 2013, incorporated by reference, for the submission of its monthly quality assessment. This form can be accessed at https://apps.ahca.myflorida.com/nfqa/, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-13532.
(b) Each facility shall report monthly to the Agency its total number of resident days and remit an amount equal to the assessment rate times the reported number of days. Facilities are required to submit their full quality assessment payment by the 15th day of the next succeeding calendar month.

(6) Sanctions. Providers are subject to the following monetary fines pursuant to Section 409.9083(6), F.S., for failure to timely pay a quality assessment:
(a) For a facility’s first offense, a fine of $500 per day shall be imposed until the quality assessment is paid in full, but in no event shall the fine exceed the amount of the quality assessment.
(b) For any offense subsequent to a first offense, a fine of $1,000 per day shall be imposed until the quality assessment is paid in full, but in no event shall the fine exceed the amount of the quality assessment. A subsequent offense is defined as any offense within a period of five years preceding the most recent quality assessment due date.
(c) An offense is defined as one month’s quality assessment payment not received by the 20th day of the next succeeding calendar month.
(d) In the event that a provider fails to report their total number of resident days as defined in Section 409.9083(1)(c), F.S., by the 20th day of the next succeeding calendar month, the fines in paragraphs (a)-(b) apply and the maximum amount of the fines shall be equal to their last submitted quality assessment amount, but no greater than $1000 per day, and in no event shall the total fine exceed the amount of the quality assessment.
(e) In addition to the aforementioned fines, providers are also subject to the non-monetary remedies enumerated in Section 409.9083(6), F.S. Imposition of the non-monetary remedies by the Agency will be as follows:
1. For a third subsequent offense, the Agency will withhold any medical assistance reimbursement payments until the assessment is recovered.
2. For a fourth or greater subsequent offense, the Agency will seek suspension or revocation of the facility’s license.
(7) Sanctions for failure to timely submit a quality assessment are non-allowable costs for reimbursement purposes and shall not be included in the provider’s Medicaid per diem rate.
(8) The facility may amend any previously submitted quality assessment data, but in no event may an amendment occur more than twelve months after the due date of the assessment. The deadline for submitting an amended assessment shall not relieve the facility from their obligation to pay any amount previously underpaid and shall not waive the Agency’s right to recoup any underpaid assessments.
(9) This rule is effective for 5 years after its effective date.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.9083 FS. Law Implemented 409.908, 409.9083 FS. History–New 3-14-99, Amended 10-12-04, 2-22-06, 4-12-09, 3-3-10, 2-23-11, 7-16-12, 2-13-14, 2-4-15, 6-15-15, 7-11-16, 6-27-17, 3-11-18, 10-24-21.
59G-6.050 Payment Methodology for Medicaid Non-Institutional Provider Services.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905(1), (6), (7), (9), (10), 409.906(4), (6), (7), (8), (15), (16), 409.908, 409.913(5)(e), (8)(h) FS. History–New 5-14-92, Amended 11-3-92, 2-10-93, 9-6-93, Formerly 10C-7.0382, Amended 6-23-94, 12-29-94, 5-16-95, Repealed 7-26-09.
59G-6.080 Payment Methodology for Federally Qualified Health Center and Rural Health Center Services.

Reimbursement to participating health centers for services provided shall be in accordance with the Florida Title XIX Federally Qualified Health Center and Rural Health Center Reimbursement Plan (the Plan), Version V, effective July 1, 2014, available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-05547, incorporated by reference. The Plan is applicable to the fee-for-service delivery system. A copy of the Plan as revised may be obtained by writing to the Office of the Deputy Secretary for Medicaid, 2727 Mahan Drive, Building 3, Mail Stop #8, Tallahassee, FL 32308.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.908 FS. History–New 6-3-93, Formerly 10P-6.080, Amended 4-10-94, 12-26-01, 2-1-04, 8-10-15, 5-23-16.
59G-6.090 Payment Methodology for County Health Departments.

(1) This rule applies to all county health departments (CHD)s rendering Florida Medicaid clinic services to recipients in accordance with Rule 59G-4.055, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.).
(2) Definitions.
(a) Allowable Cost – Cost(s) incurred for recipient-related health care services, except as outlined in subsection (5).
(b) Buy-back – A provision that allows a CHD to decrease the Medicaid Trend Adjustment from the established percent to zero percent.
(c) County Health Department (CHD) Clinic Services – Florida Medicaid primary and preventive health care services, related diagnostic services, and dental services.
(d) Encounter – A visit occurring on a specific day between a recipient and health care professional(s). Two Encounters occurring on the same day will not be reimbursed separately, even if the Encounters are for different types of services.
(e) Filing Due Date – Date that is no later than five calendar months after the close of a CHD’s cost reporting year; or, date that is within six months of a CHD’s cost reporting year, if a certified report is filed.
(f) Legislative Unit Cost – The weighted average per diem of the state anticipated expenditure after all rate reductions, but prior to any Buy-back.
(g) Medicaid Trend Adjustment – A proportional percentage rate reduction that is uniformly applied to all Florida Medicaid providers’ Rate Period, which equals all recurring and nonrecurring budget reductions on an annualized basis and is applied to all components of the prospective per diem.
(h) Rate Period – July 1 of a calendar year through June 30 of the next calendar year.
(i) Rate Setting Due Date – April 15: all cost reports received by Florida Medicaid on or before April 15 of each Rate Period will be used to establish the reimbursement rates for the subsequent Rate Period.
(j) Rate Setting Unit Cost – The weighted average per diem after all rate reductions but prior to any Buy-backs, which is based on submitted cost reports.
(3) Reimbursement. The Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) will reimburse for Florida Medicaid services rendered by Florida Medicaid-enrolled CHDs at a rate-per-Encounter, based upon the total Allowable Cost for each clinic in accordance with Section 409.908, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
(4) Reimbursement Methodology.
The Agency for Health Care Administration establishes reimbursement Encounter rates for each CHD that renders services in accordance with Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), section 440.90. The rates become effective on July 1 of the applicable Rate Period and are calculated as follows:
(a) Setting Individual CHD Rates. To determine reimbursement Encounter rates, AHCA will perform the following:
1. Review and adjust each CHD’s cost report (available to AHCA as of the Rate Setting Due Date) to reflect the results of desk and field audits.
2. Determine each CHD’s Encounter rate by dividing total Allowable Cost by total allowable Encounters.
3. Adjust each CHD’s Encounter rate with an inflation factor based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) at the midpoint of the CHD’s cost reporting period divided by the CPI projected for the midpoint of each Rate Period.
(b) Method of Establishing Historical Rate Reductions.
1. To establish historical rate reductions, AHCA will apply a recurring methodology that incorporates the reductions imposed in the following manner:
a. Divide the total amount of each recurring reduction imposed by the number of Encounters originally used in the rate calculation for each rate setting period, which will yield a rate reduction per diem for each Rate Period.
b. Multiply the resulting rate reduction per diem for each Rate Period by the projected number of Encounters used in establishing the current budget estimate, which will yield the total current reduction amount to be applied to current rates.
c. In the event that the total current reduction amount is greater than the historical reduction amount, AHCA will hold the rate reduction to the historical reduction amount.
2. The recurring methodology includes an efficiency calculation wherein the reduction amount is subtracted from the CHD prospective rate to calculate the final prospective rate, which cannot exceed the $180 ceiling rate nor be lower than the $100 floor rate. If the floor rate is higher than the CHD prospective rate, the CHD prospective rate (which cannot exceed cost) will be used.
(c) Applying Historical Reductions to Rates. The Agency for Health Care Administration will perform the following:
1. Apply the first rate reduction based on the calculations outlined above and proportionately reduce the rates until the required savings is achieved.
2. Compare the unit cost for the current rate setting to the budgeted unit cost for state fiscal year (SFY) 2010-2011, which is ($163.10). If the unit cost for the current rate setting is less than the budgeted unit cost for SFY 2010-2011, no further rate reduction will be required.
3. Utilize the Buy-back CHD Clinic Services amount provided in the General Appropriations Act for the applicable Rate Period for rate reductions that were effective on or after July 1, 2008.
4. The total Buy-back amount must not exceed the total reductions.
(5) Exclusion. Costs related to the following services are excluded from each CHD’s reimbursement Encounter rate and will be reported in the cost report under non-allowable service(s):
(a) Ambulance services.
(b) Home health services.
(c) Women, Infant and Children (WIC) certifications and recertifications.
(d) Any health care services rendered away from the clinic, at a hospital, or a nursing home, including off-site radiology and clinical laboratory services. However, services rendered away from the clinic may be reimbursable under a Florida Medicaid service-specific coverage policy, if the services were provided in accordance with the applicable coverage policy.
(e) Prescription drugs and immunization costs.
(6) Cost Settlement. Reimbursement rates may be adjusted under one of the following conditions:
(a) Submission of amended cost reports.
(b) The results of a desk or on-site audit.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.908, 409.913 FS. History–New 6-3-93, Formerly 10P-6.090, Amended 7-21-02, 3-10-94, 11-21-04, 1-11-09, 3-24-10, 2-23-11, 5-3-12, 4-3-13, 4-23-14, 5-3-15, 8-10-15, 6-15-16, 4-12-17, 3-11-18, 2-27-20.
